

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S).2076/2009

PAMIDAKULA SIVA SADA CHARI

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. Heard counsel for the parties.
2. We have perused the relevant record and the judgments of the courts below.
3. In view of the concurrent findings of fact recorded by the courts below about the involvement of the accused-appellant in the commission of subject crime, with which finding we agree, the appeal must fail.
4. However, while disposing of this appeal, we direct the respondent-State to initiate a proposal for premature release of the accused-appellant, as it appears from the record he has been in custody for sufficiently long time and must have crossed the necessary

period for consideration of his proposal for premature release.

5. If so, the Superintendent of Jail, in which the appellant has been lodged shall take steps within one week from the date of receipt of copy of this order and forward the proposal for premature release of the appellant to the competent authority, who in turn shall take a final decision as per the extant Rules and applicable law not later than two months thereafter and report compliance to this Court within the same period.

6. The appeal and pending applications, if any, are disposed of in the above terms.

....., J.
(A.M. KHANWILKAR)

....., J.
(DINESH MAHESHWARI)

NEW DELHI
AUGUST 22, 2019

ITEM NO.104

COURT NO.9

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 2076/2009

PAMIDAKULA SIVA SADA CHARI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH

Respondent(s)

Date : 22-08-2019 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARIFor Appellant(s) Mr. V.N. Sinha, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Brij Bhushan, Adv., (SCLSC)For Respondent(s) Mr. Mahfooz A Nazki, AOR
Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.
Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, AOR (NP)
Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, AOR (NP)UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RThe appeal and pending applications are
disposed of in terms of the signed order.(NEETU KHAJURIA)
COURT MASTER(VIDYA NEGI)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file.)